(R-2022-468)

5/24/ 2022 #103

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314127

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY **31 2022**

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO A CONSULTANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND PALOMAR HEALTH FOR MEDICAL EVIDENTIARY EXAMINATIONS AND RELATED SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$2,100,000 FOR A TERM OF FIVE YEARS.

WHEREAS, the San Diego Police Department investigates cases of abuse, sexual assault,

domestic violence, and other violent crimes; and

WHEREAS, investigation of these crimes requires medical evidentiary examinations for

evidence gathering and successful prosecution; and

WHEREAS, a medical evidentiary examination includes a medical evaluation performed

by a qualified healthcare professional, focused on the offense in question, and yields scientific,

medical, and other documentary evidence for use by San Diego Police Detectives and

prosecutors; and

WHEREAS, Palomar Health (Palomar) is an accredited member of the National

Children's Alliance; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Police Department and other county law enforcement agencies have successfully maintained a working relationship with Palomar for these critical investigative services for approximately ten years; and

WHEREAS, on April 7, 2022, pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code section 22.3016, the Purchasing Agent certified that the award of a sole source contract is necessary and strict compliance with a competitive process would be unavailing because of the special skills, abilities, and expertise of Palomar, as the only local provider with staff to perform the necessary services; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Police Department seeks to enter into an Agreement with Palomar for a term of five years for consultant services for medical evidentiary examinations, and other related services such as evidence processing and court testimony, in an amount not to exceed \$2,100,000 over the five-year term; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to enter into an Agreement, for and on behalf of the City, between the City and Palomar to provide consultant services for medical evidentiary examinations and other related services, including evidence processing and court testimony, in an amount not to exceed \$2,100,000 over the five-year term of the Agreement, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, on file with the City Clerk as Document No. RR- <u>314127</u>; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to appropriate and expend an amount not to exceed \$2,100,000 from the General fund (100000) over the five-year term to provide medical evidentiary examinations and other related services, including evidence processing and court testimony, contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing a certificate certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/ Lara Easton

Lara Easton Deputy City Attorney

LE:hm April 27, 2022 Or.Dept: PSE Doc. No. 2923758 I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of ______.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By Člerk Deputy City

5/31 In Approved: (date)

avor

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The Ci	ty of San Die	go onMA	¥ 2 4 2022	_, by the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Z			
Jennifer Campbell	Z			
Stephen Whitburn	Z			
Monica Montgomery Ste	ppe 🛛			
Marni von Wilpert	\mathbf{Z}			
Chris Cate	\square			
Raul A. Campillo	\mathbf{Z}			
Vivian Moreno	\square			
Sean Elo-Rivera	\square			

Date of final passage MAY **31** 2022

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

EIZABETH S. MALANI	D
City Clerk of the City of San Dieg	o, California.
/// / .	
~ <i>V</i> /// ··	
By	, Deputy

314127

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-_

(Seal)